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/ 	 IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

HYDERABAD BENCH: HYDERABAD. 

tAiTh. 983/93 

Between S.V.K.N.Raju and 3 others 	Appli 

- 	 and  

Union of India represented by the 

Secretary Railway Board, 

Rail Shavan, New Delhi—hO 001 

and 4 others 	 Respondents. 

REPLY STATEMENT TO THE COUNTER AFFIDAVIL 

filed by the Reqpdents. 

I Srimati S.Tirurnaladevi, wife of Sri K. 

Madhusudhana Rao, aged 30 years presently working:  

as Fitter Grade III, in the Electric Loco Shed, 

S.E.Rly/Uisakhap2tnam-530 016 do hereby solemnly 

state as follows:— 

1. 	That I am the second rethpondent in the abdUe 

mentioned 0.M. and I am fully acquainted with the 

- 	facts of the case and I am therefore, filing this 

reply statement to the counter affidavit on behalf,  

of all the applicants as I  am authorised to do 

2. 	I submit that the replies given to the 

averrments made are answered in seriatim: 

) Paras (i) (ii) and (iii):— The applicants 

were empanelled as skilled artisans against 25% direct 

recruitmentquotaland are appointed as Trainae skilled 

artisan staff vide D.P.0/S.E.Rly/Waltair's No.UJPV/ 

SM/2/1 4 dated 2-11 —87(C opy annexed A—i) which - is 

on record and not beyond record as stated in the 

reply. I state that in C.P.U/Garden Reach's circula;, 

No.P/L/13/Elect/Appr.dated 31-3-89(hnnexure—I of th 

U.A.)the stipulation of 3 years of regular service 

as skilled artisan staff should imply and include t 
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period of training spent by the trainees immediately 
Is 

before their absorption as per Railway Board's lette 

No.E(NG)1"'81PN176 dated 25_4-B1(Pinnexure-A-4 of •th 

nS.)and the same was not includeaeither by mistake 

or ignorantly withoUt connecting Railway Board's 

letter dated 25-4-81. I state that Railway Boardts U 

letter dated 25-4-81 was issued by Department of 

Personnel vide their 0.P1.No.3/10/80/J6A dt,$-9-80 	A 

as mentioned in the oard's letter itself. It the 

training period is taken into account as stipulated 

intp the 0,PI.dated 4-9-80 issued by the Department 

of personnel, the applicants are eligible without any, 

doubt in the Selection. Ignoring the decision of the 

Department of personnel as accepted by the Railway 

Eoard isLdeliberate attempt on the part of respondei 

c~ 
No.4 to 	±ii-e the-eligible candidates like the 

applicants and others ) thus flbuting the instructions 

o.fthe Government and to cover up the omission and 

to avoid an embrasing position to themselves,the 

respondents are trying to cover up thd mistake by 

taking the plea that the applicants were given the 

stipend during the period of training in scale 

Rs.210_4_218(Rs.900940)and that the applicants did 

not complete three years of regular service as Skill 

artisan as stipulated in C.P.a's circular dt.31-3-89: 

as on i-i-ae. The scale of the pay of fitters is 

Rs,260400/950-1500 and while applicants 12)3 were 

appointed as trainee skilled artisans on a stipend 

of Rs.210_218,applicant No.4 was appointed as traine 11 

fitter - in scale Rs.260-400, after having been empan 

lied as skilled artisan as mentioned in D P.O/S.E.Rl'. 

D.D.NO.wpT/2/ClaSS_III/wKRc/sk. ti5 s/84/iv dated 

14-3-85(copy at Annexure b-2) of the J.A.). The scale 
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3 : 	C 
of pay as trainee fitter given to the applicant 

H 
4 which is Rs4 260-400 is the same as admissible 

to a regular artisan fitter grade III. Since all 

	

the four applicants were appointed on successful 	H 
completion of training period without any extension 

of training period and were counted against the 

existing vacancies of fitters grade III 1 the training 

period is to be taken into account in terms of Boards 

letter dated 25-4-81 without any reservation as no 

conditions were stipulated in the Board's letter, forL 

the purpose of selection. The respondents have nientiahed 

in the counter affidavit that a conditional clause thdt 

the services of the applicant would be regulerised only 

after passing the prescribed trade test and failing 
CO 

which their services will be terminated is notjbar foi 

counting the period of training as service for the 

purpose of selection in Lower departmental Competetiv 

examination. The services of applicants.1,2,3 were reL—

larised after completion of training successfully and 

passing the preseeribed trade test from 3-9-87 and in 

the case of applicant No.4 the services were regulárisFed 

from 16-3-86 after completion of one year's training 

period, which facts have been admitted by the responde 

in the counter affidavit. 

9 state that while the C.P.U's circular dated 

31-3-89 stipulates 3 years of regular service as skill 

artisan, Para 140 of Indian Railway Establishment Iianua 

lays down that &n1erving matriculate employees with 3 

years of service in skilled grade(s) are eligible to 

.contd. .4! 
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appear in the LDCE but not 3 years of regular service 

as was mentioned in by the respondent No.4 in the 

circulai dated 31-3-89. It is submitted that Pare 140 of 

IREPI which stipulates 3 years of service in skilled 

should not be tead in isolation, but should be read with 

Board's circular dated 25-4-81/means the period spent 

on training will also countS towards the required service 

to appear in the selection. In the circumstances even 

according to pare 140(i) of IREM 3 years of service in 

skilled grade which should include the training period 

as per Board's letter dated 25-4—Ol7the applicants hav 

fulfilled the conditions of eligibility and the appi—j 

cants submit that this have not been properly interpred 

by the respondents in their counter for the reasons bst 

known to them as the applicants believe that the respch—

dents will be put in ackuard Oituation1if the applic4ts 

are given the eligibility as the respondents may hay 

face representations from other staff similarly situa 

like the applicants who have not applied for the sele 

tion. Therefore, the question of allowing the applicants 

erroneously to appear in the s?lection as stated by the 

respondents is baseless and incorrect. 	 - 

para—iv) It is submitted that the applicants Came 

to know that some of their collegues having to come to 

know that the applicants passed the written examinatn 

and were being called for viva—voce test,since theu 

themselves did not submit their willingness to appea r I in 

the selection, sent representation to the Administration 

about the applicants inelgibility to appear in thes ê'iec—

tiôn and the applicants later came to know from some of 
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their collegues that their names are likely to be 

deleted, gave a representation to the Chief Electrijcal 

Engineer followedby a reminder to safeguard theirfoUn 

interests. It is therefore, submitted that the denal 

made in the counter affidavit that the administration 

acted on a representation made by some of the empl1 yees 

be it regular or psyudonymous one,is not correct 

the respondents are put to strict proof. The applibants 

further submit that respondents should clearly sta1te 

H 
at what stage andjwhat basis the respondents detected 

the alleged erroneous ineligibility of the applicnts 

in the selection and consequent deletion of thiirkames 

from the select list as admitted in Para-3 of their 

letter No.P/L/13/Elect/Appr/Ranks/IU dated 21-4-91 copy 

at t1nnexure A-9 of the o.i.). 
para(v): it is submitted that the statemeit 

made by the respondents that the applicants are Lare 

of, the mistake committed by the administration 

baseless and false and in fact they are aware of their 

eligibility to appear in the selection as per Bobdts 

letter dated 25.,4-81. As already explained in the above 

Paras, the administration having not aware of the 11.etter 

of the Railway Board dated 25-4-81 comiitted tfiaptl  a 

mistake by a stipulation in their circular 

that three years regular service in skilled gra 

required instead of mentioning 3 years of service in 

skilld grade vide para 140(1) of the IREM whichshould 

include the period of training also read with BOrdts 

letter dated 25-4-81. The applicants submit on the ques-

tion of completion of. 3 years of regular servical in 

dntd ... 6 
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skilled grade will not arise for any trainee even 

if the training period is included as stated by the  

respondents as the word 'Regulart would moan servie 

rendered after completion of training period and P 

after successfully passing the prescribe4e>amina1 

tion by the trainees, as already mention by the rspon-

dent in last Pars of letter dated 25-2-91 addressd 

to the General ecetary,6.E.Rly.Men'5 Congress(C)pY 

at Annexure -7 of the G.M.) 

para(vi) From what has been stated in the above aras 

it is clear whether the respondents have properl under-

stood and applied their mind in interpreting theF 

contents of Board's letter dated 25-4-81. The repondent's 

reply dated 25-291(Impugned letter) (copy at anexure 

A-7 of the 0.-A.) was issuad basing on the circu1r dated 
1 1  

31-3-89 stipulating 3 years of regular service in 

skilled grades which is not covered by Board's lbtter 

dated 26-4-81 and the respondents do not have art 

authority-to interpret in their own way the app1icabiltty 

or otherwise of the training period as service 1 or the 

purpose of appearing in a departmental examinat4on and 

it is only the Department of personnel who havito inter-

pret or clarify the position. 

on receipt of the impugned letter dad .25-2-91 	F 

the General secretary,S.E.Rly. M.C. gave a further 

letter dated 5-3-91 and not 25-2t91 Øas mentioqed in the 

reply of the respondents1to review the matter dnd on the 

basis of Board's letter dated 25-4-81 which are very 

clear. In this representation dated 5-3-91 noifiing was 

mentioned that the applicants would have to uriiiergo 

training for a period of 2 years as apprenticas and 
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that in the meanwhile they will be completing reqLitite 

service and hence asked to consider the applicantt to 

depute them for trairiing.1 he Honourable Tribul?al 

may kindly peruse the Annexure B of the O.Ajand vri-

fy whether the statement made in this para by the 

respondent is correct or not and whether the stateiient 

made is delierate to mislead the I4onourable Tributal 
U 

or by mistake. A reference by respondent No.4 was made 

after receipt of the letter dated 5-3-91 from the. denera.i 

Secretary 3E.R.M.C., vide respondents letter dated'1  

21-6-91 to the Railway Board(copy at annexure A...9 of the 

C.A.) expressing certain doubts about the eligibilily of 

the applicants as per Board's letter 25-481 or ottrwise 

and other clarifications. To the respondents referce 

dated 21-6-91 (Annexure A-S of the i3.A.) the Railwa 

Board vide their letter No.E(NG)I/9IPN1/16 dt.12-9-91 

(copy placed- 	where in the Board clatjfied the intruc- 

tions containe in their letter No.E(NC) I/B5/PM1/13RRG) 

dated 19-2-67 :regarding the rule of 2 years servicéjkn 

the immediate lower grade for promotion within GroU'p'C' 

do not apply to the LOGE for tilling up the quota of 
1 

earmarked for induction of intermediate Apprentices 

,pechanics in the Technical Departments. Further th1Board 

in para-2 of the same letter desired to know whethertk 

in Boardts  letter dated 25-4-81 were not made applicble 
& 

in the pst after issue of these instructions in April-

81 and when large 0 number of selections would have 1een 

held in. the past on S.E',9ly.in  different departments 

The applicants1  therefore1submit the Board are 
11 

very clear that the ins1ructions contained in Board's 

letter dt.25-4-Blare applicable in the case of applicants . 

Gontd. 
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No€ following the Board's clarifications and to dfrme 

to a decision,again the respondent No.4 made a fU'thor, 

reference vide ttTlthir letter No.P/L/13/Eleb/Appr/FMnks/ 
1C4sJ-om-tp' A--; 

IV dated 14-11-1991J.sobmitted that they followedFton 

H S.E.Rly. the practice Of3 years of regular service as 
11 

skilled artisans and the training period was not teint 

counted towards regular service for bhe.purpose of 

selection and still expressed certain doubts in pa-

3 of the same letter about the counting of trainir-iL 

period1  be counted towards regular service or not fr 

the purpose of L.0.CEs To this reference again, the,  

Railway Board vide their letter No.E(NG)I/91/P.M.I18 

30-3--92(copy at annexure A-12 of the 0.A4in Para—

there6C,j.hat the time Gisvniftid on training/apprenticeship 

immediately before appointment would count for service 

for the purpose of appearing in the departmental Emi—

nation and a reference was being made to the departrent 

of Personnel and Training on the question of as to 

whether the above dispensation will be'11S. 

available to staff-irrespective whether they have cop—

plebed the probationary period satisfactorily. Despi(be 

this clarification issued by the Railway Boàrd,respoiident 

did not take any action to include the applicants in 

the- selection and depute them for training, and complied 

the applicants to approach the Honourable tribunal 

during the month of- Nov.1992 for redressal of their 

grievance. In this connection the applicants'hu 

bring it to the n'btice of th.e Honourable tribunal 

respondents have conveniently avoid 	say anything on 

the Board's letter dated 30-3-92. which 	Ra filed as 

Annexure 12 and averrmente made in sub—pars (vi)of 

Pra 4 at pages 7 and. 
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-a: The respondents stated in sub pars 3 of pars (vi) at; 

page 5 of the counter that Board vide their letter 

No,E(NG)I/91/PMh/16 dated 8-10-92 in reply to respondents 

letter dated 21-6-91 (Annexure S-I of the odninter) ifrormad 

the applicants are ineligible to compete in the seleition 

even if the training period is counted, since the applicants 

had not put in 3 years of service in skilled grade (i.e., 
11 

in scale i.950-1500) and that during the training pecd 

they were paid only a stipend of F6.210/— plus u3ual 

allowance in scale I.210-218 (Rs.900-940). The appliébnts 

submit that when the respondents received a reply datd 

B-10-92before filing the O.A. in November 1992, the 11 

applicants should have been informed of the position 

which they faied to do so. In fact after receipt of 

reply dated 30-3-92 from the Railtday Board, wherein the 

Board clarified that the period of training would cout 

for service in the departmental examination, the applicants 

believe that to avoid an embarrassing situation for the 

respondents in not following Board's instructions in 

letter dated 25-4-81, the matter might have been discjssed 

in the Board's Office by the officials in the Office of 

respondent No.4 and got a reply that since the applicants 

were appointed on stipend in a lower scale and they ae 

not eligible in the selection. The applicants furthe' 

submit even after receipt of interim orders passed bythe 

Honourable Tribunal on 20-1-93 directed the respondents to 

depute the applicants for training for the pest of Chrge 

Nan Grade 'C' as and when feasible giving 8 weeks time to 

tile the counter. Since the counter was not filed M.. 

No.298/93 was filed praying the Honourable Tribunal to 

direct the respondents to depute the applicants to training 

immediately pending disposal of the O.R. 	In this corpo— 

ction the applicants state that a letter No.P/L/13/El9bt/ 

Court case of Intermediate Apprentice Nechanic/(EleCt 1C) 

date nil of March 1993 (copy at Arinexure A-4) addressefi to 

Div iional Railway Manager (Personnel), respondent No4 

advised that as the matter was roferrod to Railway Board 11 
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for clarificatory order and till such time the clarif,i—

catory orders are received from the Railway Board, the 

applicants cannot be sent to training. 	This positio 

was also brought to the Notice of the Honourable Trib4inal 

by the Applicants counsel at the time of hearing of N;A. 

No.290/93 on 29-6-93. 	The applicants submit that ii 

March 1993 if this was the position obtaining in the ;offiee 

of the 4th. Respondent by pleading their inability tp1  

depute the applicants to training pending receipt ofoard's 

clarificatory orders, how in the counter riled on 14-7-93 

at Visakhapatnam and served on 22-7-93 at Hyderabad,th9 

respondents are tthing a plea under Board's letter dated 

8-10-92 replying that the applicants are not eligibl for 

the selection in the circumstances explained in the aid 

letter. 

3) 	In the circumstances explained in the above piras, 

the applicants believe that to avoid an embarrassin9jsitua—

tion the 3.E.RailuJay authorities who have not follotied the 

Board's orders of 25-4-819  all the uhile and if the applicants 

are empanelled as Chargeman Grade 181  (as they qualUied 

both in the written and viva—Voce test as admitted by the 

respondents and their names were deleted to avoid delay in 

finalising the panel (Annexure 11-2 of the o..), the1  respondent 

No.4might have got issued the reply dated 8-12-92 fter 

six months of the original letter dated 30.3-92 by the 

Board which is unjust and illegal on the part of the 

respondents, to deny the rightful claims of the applicants 

of their eligibility in the selection. 

4) 	The applicants further state that after issMt of 

Department of Personnel's U.M.dated 4-9-1980 wtTichjwas 

circulated by the Railway Board in their letter dat&1 

25-4—Cl, the following further circulars and amendments to 

the rules have been issued by the Government of  In4ia and 

the Railway Board in connection with the counting of the 
training period for various concessions/beneflts to" the 

employees who had underwent the training before beIng 

absorbed in regular posts as mentioned belour 
i) The training period would count as qualifyinQ service 

for the purpose of pension upto a maximum period of 

..s••• 11 	F 
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one year. vide Board's letter No.F(E)III79/PP11/20 dated 

27s7r64 (Cop.y at. Annexure R-s), even if the trainees are 

in receipt of nominal allowance and not given tte scale On 

of pay, provided the training is followed immediately byH 

an appointment. 

2) 	In terms of Board's letter No..(E(NG)I/ICl/l dated 

4-2-91 (copy at. Annexure .A-6) the period spent by the 

trainee is treated as duty for the purpose of granting 

increments in the scale in which they are ultimately 	H 
absorbed. In otharwodds during the period of training 

the trainees who are given stipend in a lower scale 

i.e.., 900-940 for a period of 3 years and appointed in 

scale Rs.950-1500 after completion of training successfull ~l 

and on absorption in scale Rs.950-1 500 will draw three 

increments and their pay will be fixed at Rs.1010/v from the 

date they are absorbed instead of drawing the basic pay 0+ 

Rs.950/-. 

\Jide Board's letter No.E(NG)1-93/PMI/4 dated 18-1i93 

(copy at. Annexure A-?) the Railway Board clarified that te 

instructions of Board's letter dated 25-4-01 would also 

apply. to the limited departmental competitive examination. 

for promotion to Group tB'. 

5) 	The applicants submit from what has been stated in! 

the above.paras the instructions issued from time to tim.e 

by. the Government of India Department of Personnel have 

been followed and have been implemented in toto by the 

Railway Board and other Zonal Railways except by the S.Z.J 

Railway authorities who have not followed the same to 

the detriment of its employees thus flouting the instruct1.ons 

of the Department of Personnel and Training to save an emba-

rrassing situation for themselves under one pretext or th 

other. The applicants further submit that applicant No.4 was 

given the grade of g.250-350/950-1500 during the period of 

training which scale is applicable to a skilled atisan sttff 

and if the contention of the respondents that the applicant 

should draw the scale of Rs.950-1500 during the period of 

training for counting the period of training as service, 

applicant No.4 fulfilled the conditions. This, statement -is 

made without prejudice to the plea of the applicants that 

10 
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-Cr the period of training should be counted as.servibe for 

the purpose of appearing in the Departmental Examinations 

irrespectve.of the fact whether during the traiking period 

stipend/nominal allowance is paid and not the s1e of the 

post 

6) 	The applicantS further submit that since aNL the 

instructions regarding the period, of training to be counted 

for various pu.rpose.s havd been issued from time 1to time 

commencing from 4-9-00 and the Railway Board intheir 1ettar 

dt.30-3-92(Annexura A-12 of the p.A.) sought cetain clan—

ficationf'.rorn the DOpt, of Personnel and irainingç it is the 

Dept. of Personnel and Training alone is compet'nt to c1arif 

any matter on the subject and whether the servie during the[ 

training period will count as service towards Departmental 

examination where the scala of the post is not diven but 

only the stipend which is less than the scale o the post, 

if any clarification is still required and the Aly. Board 

who have clarified the-position in their lettardt.B-1U-92 

is not competent to take a decision. 

7) 	In the circumstances, the applicants humbl' pray that 

the HontBle Tribunal may be pleased to allow thk4  O.A. and 

grant the reliefs prayed for in .thaflpiginal Apilication. 

DEPONET. 
aayor 

solemnly affire tigthh/August of 1993 

at Visakhapatnam and the deponent signed 

before me 

Adoca 
vte,Vssakh ,L Lu!r ahmanvam,  S. S. lily,  

ADVOCATE 
D. N 4558t' 

I 


